

No. 13-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD MAYNARD BUFFIN, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

AMANDA R. PARKER
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

CHAD A. READLER
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell
Blvd.
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 469-3939
careadler@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
LEGAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS.....	3
II. COLLATERAL-REVIEW PROCEEDINGS	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
I. ADDRESSING A QUESTION THAT HAS DIVIDED THE CIRCUITS, THE SIXTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT, UNDER <i>SANTOS</i> , THE MEANING OF “PROCEEDS” IN § 1956(a)(1) VARIES DEPENDING ON THE STATUTE’S APPLICATION.....	11
A. The Circuits Disagree Regarding How To Define “Proceeds” In § 1956(a)(1) Following This Court’s Splintered Decision In <i>Santos</i>	13
B. The Circuits’ Different Approaches Result In Different Outcomes For The Same Facts.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
C. The Circuits Have Interpreted <i>Santos</i> In Conflict With Another Decision From This Court.	19
D. The Meaning Of “Proceeds” In § 1956(a)(1) Is An Important Federal Matter.	23
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN APPLYING THE CONCURRENT-SENTENCE DOCTRINE, NOT ONLY TAKING THE WRONG SIDE OF TWO CIRCUIT SPLITS, BUT ALSO DISREGARDING THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AND § 2255’S PLAIN TEXT.	26
A. In Conflict With The Ninth Circuit, Which Has Rejected The Doctrine In All Cases, The Sixth Circuit Erred In Applying The Concurrent-Sentence Doctrine.	27
B. Creating A Circuit Split, The Sixth Circuit Erroneously Applied The Concurrent-Sentence Doctrine To Decline To Vacate Invalid Convictions.	31
C. The Sixth Circuit Erred In Concluding That The Adverse Collateral Consequences Of A Conviction Are Not “Salient” On Collateral Review.	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
D. The Sixth Circuit's Refusal To Vacate Invalid Convictions Challenged Under § 2255 Is Contrary To The Plain Text Of § 2255	36
CONCLUSION	38
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (Jan. 30, 2013)	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (Apr. 19, 2011)	15a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan	18a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (Apr. 10, 2013)	34a
APPENDIX E: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (Feb. 14, 2008)	36a
APPENDIX F: Superseding Indictment.....	64a
APPENDIX G: Verdict Form	111a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976)	33
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 856 (1985)	29, 35
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969)	27, 29, 33
<i>Bueno v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2359 (2010)	24
<i>Cawthorn v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2976 (2011)	24, 25
<i>Cheeks v. Gaetz</i> , 571 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2009)	10, 28, 36
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Combs v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2812 (2009)	25
<i>Fishman v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1046 (2012)	24
<i>Garland v. Roy</i> , 615 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gentry v. United States</i> , 533 F.2d 998 (6th Cir. 1976)	36
<i>Hosseini v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 623 (2012)	24
<i>Immigration & Naturalization Service v.</i> <i>Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	34
<i>Kendrick v. Dist. Attorney of Cnty. of Philadelphia</i> , 488 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007)	28
<i>King v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1128 (2012)	24
<i>Kratt v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2115 (2010)	25
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998)	37
<i>Mariscal v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 405 (1981) (per curiam)	33, 34
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	9, 13
<i>Martinelli v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 762 (2008)	25
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	37
<i>Newman v. United States</i> , 817 F.2d 635 (10th Cir. 1987), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i>	36
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994)	19
<i>Pillette v. Berghuis</i> , 408 F. App'x 873 (6th Cir. 2010)	36
<i>Prost v. Anderson</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1001 (2012)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Quinones v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 830 (2011)	24
<i>Ray v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 736 (1987) (per curiam)	9, 30, 31
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	23
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	29
<i>Sinibaldi v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 663 (2008)	25
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010)	23
<i>Tyrell v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2790 (2009)	25
<i>United States v. Aslan</i> , 644 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>United States v. Barron</i> , 172 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 1999)	37
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 644 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>United States v. Bucci</i> , 582 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2009)	14
<i>United States v. Cloud</i> , 680 F.3d 396 (4th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>United States v. Contenti</i> , 735 F.2d 628 (1st Cir. 1984)	28
<i>United States v. Crosgrove</i> , 637 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2011)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. DeBright</i> , 730 F.2d 1255 (9th Cir. 1984) (en banc).....	10, 28, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Demarest</i> , 570 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>United States v. DeNoia</i> , 451 F.2d 979 (2d Cir. 1971) (per curiam)	32, 33
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 572 F.2d 455 (5th Cir. 1978)	32
<i>United States v. Halstead</i> , 634 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 695 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2012)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 643 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 859 F.2d 325 (4th Cir. 1988)	31, 32
<i>United States v. Hodge</i> , 558 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 2009)	8, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Holder</i> , 560 F.2d 953 (8th Cir. 1977)	28
<i>United States v. Holman</i> , 436 F.2d 863 (9th Cir. 1970)	32
<i>United States v. Hooper</i> , 432 F.2d 604 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	28
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 599 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010)	8, 16
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 28 F.3d 1574 (11th Cir. 1994), <i>vacated and</i> <i>modified on other grounds</i>	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Kirk</i> , 723 F.2d 1379 (8th Cir. 1983)	35
<i>United States v. Kratt</i> , 579 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Osunegbu</i> , 822 F.2d 472 (5th Cir. 1987)	32
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 658 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2011)	14
<i>United States v. Rubashkin</i> , 655 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2011)	8, 14
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Scialabba</i> , 282 F.3d 475 (7th Cir. 2002)	16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Thornburgh</i> , 645 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2011)	8, 16
<i>United States v. Tolliver</i> , 116 F.3d 120 (5th Cir. 1997)	28, 30
<i>United States v. Van Alstyne</i> , 584 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Vargas</i> , 615 F.2d 952 (2d Cir. 1980)	28, 29, 33
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 266 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2001)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Webster</i> , 639 F.2d 174 (4th Cir. 1981)	28
<i>United States v. Yusuf</i> , 536 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2008)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Watson v. Commissioner</i> , 345 U.S. 544 (1953)	25
<i>Webster v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1836 (2011)	24
<i>Williams v. Maggio</i> , 714 F.2d 554 (5th Cir. 1983)	36
<i>Wooten v. Cauley</i> , 677 F.3d 303 (6th Cir. 2012)	16, 23
<i>Yusuf v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2764 (2009)	25
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	20
 STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a).....	19, 20
18 U.S.C. § 371	3
18 U.S.C. § 981(a).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1341	3
18 U.S.C. § 1371	3
18 U.S.C. § 1956	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1956(a).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1956(c)	9, 23
18 U.S.C. § 1956(h).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3031	31
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254	36
28 U.S.C. § 2255	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255(b).....	10, 27, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub. L. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617 (2009).....	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Department of Justice, 2007 National Money Laundering Strategy (2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/criminal/afmls/ pubs/pdf/mlstrategy07.pdf	24
